KITTITAS COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA DATE:

ACTION REQUESTED:

AGENDA STAFF REPORT
November 1, 2011
Approve an Amendment to the Affordable Housing

Program Grant Agreement AH2010-00 between Kittitas
County and Kittitas County Habitat for Humanity

BACKGROUND:

INTERACTION;

RECOMMENDATION:

HANDLING:

ATTACHMENTS:

LEAD STAFF:

Sherri Ott, Executive Director of the Kittitas County
Habitat for Humanity submitted a request for an
amendment to Grant Agreement AH2010-00, which would
allow them to split $50,000 which was awarded to them,
into two housing projects for House 11 and House 12.

On October 4, 2011, the Kittitas County Board of
Commissioners approved their proposed amendment and
directed staff to prepare enabling documents to be
considered at a later date.

Zera Lowe, Deputy Prosecutor has prepared the
amendment to Grant Agreement AH2010-00, allowing the
$50,000 which was awarded in the agreement to be split
between House 11 and House 12, noting all other
conditions including matching funds are to remain the
same.

Approve the amendment to Grant Agreement AH2010-00
as drafted by the Prosecutors office.

2 originals to be sent to Habitat for Humanity for signature
Upon receipt of fully executed amendment — copy to be
forwarded to Judy Pless, Budget & Finance Manager &
Nancy Goodloe, Chair of the Homeless & Affordable
Housing Committee

Request for Amendment from Habitat for Humanity
Recommendation from the Kittitas County Homeless &
Affordable Housing Committee

Grant Agreement AH2010-00

Julie Kjorsvik, Clerk of the Board



AMENDMENT TO AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM GRANT AGREEMENT

The Affordable Housing Program Grant Agreement between Kittitas County, a political
subdivision of the State of Washington (the County), and Habitat for Humanity Ellensburg (Recipient),
mutually agree to amend that certain Grant Agreement AH2010-00 previously entered into by the parties
on or about October 18, 2010 (signed by the Board of County Commissioners on October 5, 2010 and
signed by the Recipient on October 18, 2010), as follows:

1. Amend the Grant Agreement to apply the total Grant Award amount of $50,000 to allocate
$25,000 to House 11 in the Upper Kittitas County;

2. Amend the Grant Agreement to apply the total Grant Award amount of $50,000 to allocate
the remaining $25,000 to House 12 in the City of Kittitas.

The parties agree that this Amendment to Grant Agreement AH 2010-00 is necessary because the
circumstances, upon which the Grant Award was made, have changed. The Grant Award was based upon
an assumption that the lot upon which to build House 11, and for which funds were allocated, could be
purchased at a reasonable price. After entering into the Grant Agreement, the landowner removed the lot
from the market and then so dramatically increased the price that purchasing the lot is no longer feasible.

This Amendment therefore contemplates that the $50,000 funds formerly allocated only to build
House 11, will instead be split between two houses — House 11 and House 12, $25,000 wiil be used to
build a house in South Cle Elum upon land which a qualifying family already owns, The remaining
$25,000 will be used to build a house in the City of Kittitas. Recipient has located additional funds
whereby to supplement existing available funds, thereby making it possibie to build two houses instead of
only one.

Further details of the circumstances necessitating this amendment are found at Exhibit A
attached to this Amendment.

All of the remaining terms and conditions of the Affordable Housing Program Grant Agreement
for Grant Award No. AH 2010-00 remain the same.

RECIPIENT: KITTITAS COUNTY BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By: (Print Name) Board Chair

Title: Board Vice-Chair

Commissioner

DATE: DATE:




a,  Wiilitas County
o, :

Now More Than Ever.
i % i y ot ‘ o
for Humanity RECENVED Help Build 1!
August 10, 2011 T
Mr, Paul lewel ' g}<
Mir. Alan Crankovich Tst A8 2nd \2;{& i
f. Alad Lignkovic KITTITRS GOUNTY BOARD GF COMMISSIONERR
Mr, Obfe Q'Brien @; "U
Board of County Commissioners AL
205 West 5™ Street, Sulte 108

Eflensburg, WA 98926
RE: Grant Agreement AH2010-00 — Request for Amendment
Dear Kittitas County Commiissioners,

As per our conversation with you on August 3%, our affillate Iy requesting a revision in the ahove listed
Affordable Housing Grant Agreement. Originaily, Exhilsit A of the grant agreement AHZ010-00 states
that the 550,000 grant is to "be used to help with the construction of House #11 in Upper Kittitas
County”. However, due to the foilowing reasons, an amendment is requested:

+  Whan our afiiflate submitted the inftial grant proposal, we were negotiating with a land owner
to purchase a let In Roslyn o which to build House 11, Following the award of the grant, the
land-owner removed the lot from the market then later increased the price of the lot so that it
was cost-prohibitive to build a Habitat house on it.

v During the course of the family selection process, three partner families were chosen for the
next three Habitat houses. One of the partner families is fiving on their own property in South
Cle Elum in a mobile home which is falling apart. The house is an unsafe and unhealthy living
environment. It belongs ta an elderly couple who are raising their five-year-old granddaughter
and due to the house’s present condition, this build has been given first preference and will be
House 11,

»  The fact that this family owns the and on which their house will be built will reduce the price of
the house substantially, 1t is estimated thet the final house costs for this build will be ahous
S70,000 +/-,

¢ We have received a Capacity Building grant from Housing and Urban Development via Habitat
for Humanity International which funds the salary of an executive director fully for ane year and

RO, Box 873, 212 5, Rellroad dve, Eemhurg, WA 94976
Phone: (509) 962-3058 Fax: (509 962-5066 wuaw kchabitat.otg



in part for two years. One of the stipulations of this grant is that we increase capacity in the
present fiscal year from building one house per year to two houses per year in Kittitas County.

&  KCHFH has selacted a partner family for House 12, a blind man, whose house will be located
next to House 10 in Kitfitas,

The amendmaent to grant agreement AH2030-00 being requested
= LUse Affordable Housing grant AH2010-000 to build both House 11 and House 17. We are
requesting that $25,000 be allocated to House 11 in the Upper County and $25,000 be aflocsted

to House 12 In Kittitas,

We ask that you put this issue on the agenda of the September Board of County Commissionars public
hearing meeting.

We thank you In advance and appreciate the time you took 1o meet with us on August 3rd, Please let
mae know if you have any guestions ot nead additional information,

g;:‘jjjani- u, . " .
H——, o . o ”:7{/ /_}

' DQAM LA AT
SHEFr Ot

Executive Director

foton Judy Pless, Kittitas County Auditor's Office
Nancy Goodloe, Homelessness and Affordable Housing Committes



Kittitas County Homeless and Affordable Housing Committee

August 268, 2011

Nancy Geodioe,
Chair

Sarah Bedsaud,
County Representative

Kelly Thielen
Membet at Large

David Miler,
City of Ellensburg
Representative

Cathy Bambrick

Community
‘Representative

Cordially,

205 W. 5t Street
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Mr. Paul Jewell, Chairperson
Kittitas County Board of Commissioners
205 W, 5" Street

Eltensburg, WA 98028

Re: Habitat for Humanity request for House 11 and House 12

Habitat for Humanity has requested that the $50,000 allccated by the
BOCC for Heuse 11 be divided and spread equally across House 11 and
House 12, You have requested a response from the Homeless and
Affordable Housing Commitige on this recommendation.

Per our letter dated April 20, 2010 the Homaless and Affordable Housing
Committee recommended that the Habitat request for House 11 not be
funded. At the time, we were working on a formula that would enable us
to heip fund every Habitat House at some level, help support Habitat's
goal to get to twenty houses and be self-sustaining, and maintain the
sustainabitity of the Afferdable Housing fund. We asked for time to do
our work and come forth with a recommendation for Habitat,

The current request to allocate $25,000 per house is more in line with an
amount the Committes would suggest. We would stiff like the
opportunity to create a funding strategy for Habitat that will help get them
to seif-sustainability and will help sustain the Affordabie Housing fund.

We applaud Habitat's success with securing a grant to support their
work and hope they will continue to seek other sources of funding for
their projects.

(i

Nancy R. Goodloe, ED.D,
Chair, Kittitas County Homeless and Affordabile Housing Committee

o Commitiee members



AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM
GRANT AGREEMENT

This Affordable Housing Surcharge Fund Grant Agreement ("Agreement") is
entered into between KITTITAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of
Washington (the "County™), and Habitat for Humanity Ellensburg ("Recipient™).

ARTICLE I — PURPOSE AND TERM

Section 1.1 Purpose: The purpose of this Agreement is to distribute affordable housing
surcharge funds awarded pursuant to RCW 36.22.178.

Section 1.2 Term: This Agreement is a matching funds grant and will begin when
Recipent presents proof of matching funds when requesting the reimbursement to the
Kittitas County Auditor’s Office.

ARTICLE Il — GRANT AMOUNT, USE AND BUDGET

Section 2.1 Grant Amount: The Recipient is awarded a total of $50,000 (the "Grant
Award™). Grant Award # AH2010-00,

Section 2.2 Use of Grant. The Recipient shall use the Grant Award solely for the
purposes and in the manner described in Exhibit A - Statement of Work and Reporting
Requirements (the "Project”). Adjustments to Proposed Project Timelines may be
requested in writing, to the Committee and recommended to the Board of Kittitas County
Commissioners. These recommendations may granted or denied at the discretion of the
Board of Kittitas County Commissioners.

Section 2.3 Projects funded with the Affordabie Housing grant funds must ensure that
they remain affordable to low-income households, retaining the character of such funding
to meet the objectives and requirements of the low-income housing law and continuing to
serve the low-income housing community in accord with the intent and requirements of
RCW 36.22.178 and 43.185.070{3)(f), for at least a period of twenty-five years. The
Recipient is responsible to see that this is accomplished. The Recipient understands that
failure fo do so will result in the Recipient having to repay the grant funds to the County
together with interest at the maximum legal rate in existence at the time the grant funds are
paid to the Recipient,

Section 2.4 All new housing projects shall have the twenty-five vear restriction, as
above stated, placed on the deed. At the end of twenty-five vears, the restriction may be
removed. The Recipient and/or subsequent beneficiaries are responsible to see that this is
accomplished, and the County assumes no responsibility therefor.

Affordable Housing Grant Agreement Page 1 of 11



Seetion 2.5 Budget. The Grant Award shall be expended by the Recipient as set forth in
Exhibit B — Budget. Adjustments to Proposed Project Budgets may be requested in
writing, to the Committse and recommended to the Board of Kittitas County
Commissioners. These recommendations may be granted or denied at the discretion of
the Board of Kittitag County Commissioners.

ARTICLE HI — BISBURSEMENTS

Section 3.1 Disbursement of Grant Award Funds, Not more fiequently than once a
month, the Recipient may request disbursement from the Grant Award. Bach disbursement
request must be made by the Recipient submitting to the County at the address specified in
Section 5.2 a properly completed Reimbursement Request form. The request must identify
the work performed and be accompanied by 2 summary of all allowable costs and expenses
incurred for which the Recipient is seeking disbursement, unless further documentation is
requested by the Committee, the Kittitas County Auditor’s Office, or the BOCC. The
Recipient will be subject to periodic on-site audits to ensure that satisfactory supporting
documentation of all allowable costs and expenses are being kept. Within 30 days of its
receipt of the request and satisfactory supporting documentation, and subject to the other
terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, the County shall pay the amount of the
invoice to the Recipient at the address specified in Section 5.2,

Section 3.2 Advance Disbursement. The Recipient may request disbursement from the
Grant Award in advance of actual expenditure only as follows:

A. Capital Construction or Operation: If the Project is for the purpose of capital
construction or operation, the Recipient may request advance disbursement of
up to 30 percent of the Grant Award. If the request is granted, the Recipient
must reconcile the advance in its last disbursement request at the end of the
County's fiscal year.

B. Capital Purchase Grant: If the Project is for the purpose of capital purchase, the
Recipient may request advance disbursement of up to 100 percent of the Grant
Award. If the request is granted, the Recipient must within 60 days of
disbursement submit a Connty Reimbursement Request fully documenting the
use of the disbursement,

C. Rental Assistance: If the Project is for the purpose of providing rental
assistance, the Recipient may request advance dishuwrsement of up to 25% of
the Grant Award each quarter. If the request is granted, the Recipient must
reconcile the advance at the end of the quarter, before submitting the next
advance disbursement request. All types of advance disbursement requests
must be directed in writing to the Committee and contain sufficient information
for the request to be evaluated. Advance disbursements may be granted or
denied in the sole discretion of the BOCC.

Affordable Housing Grant Agreement . Page 2 of 11



Section 3.3 Disbursement Limitations. In no event will the County ever be required to
disburse funds in excess of the Grant Award. In addition, unless expressly provided
otherwise in this Agreement: {a} no disbursements will be made in advance of costs or
expenses being incurred; and (b) no costs or expenses incurred by the Recipient prior to the
effective date of this Agreement, or after its termination, are el gible for reimbursement.

Section 3.4 Disbursement Without Prejudice, Any disbursement made by the County
to the Recipient shail be without prejudice to the County's rights later to challenge the
propriety of the Recipient's claimed costs or expenses.

Section 3.5 Withholding Disbursements. If the Recipient fails to perform any
obhigation under this Agreement and the failure has not been cured within 10 days
following oral or written notice from the County or the Committee, the County may,
without penalty and in its sole discretion and upon written notice to the Recipient,
withhold all monies otherwise due the Recipient unti! such failure to perform is cured,
This right to withhold disbursements is in addition to all other rights and remedies the
County may have available to it under this Agreement or under law.

ARTICLE IV—REPORTS AND RECORDKEEPING

Section 4.1 Quarterly Progress Reports. Except as may otherwise be provided in
Exhibit A, at least once a quarter, and upon request from time to time, the Recipient shall
provide a report on the progress made to date on the Project, using such form and meeting
such requirements as determined by the Committee.  Such progress reporis shall he
provided by the Recipient to the Committee and to the County at its address specified in
Section 5.2,

Section 42 Record Retention: Review. The Recipient shall maintain records sufficient
to fully document its compliance with all contractual, grant and legal requirements, Upon
reasonable advance notice, the Recipient shall provide the County, or its authorized agents,
with full access to all of the Recipient's records relating to this Agreement or the Project.
The Recipient agrees to be financially and legally responsible for any audit exceptions or
other imegularities in its performance or recordkeeping, mcluding but not limited o
impermissible or unauthorized use of Grant Award funds. This section shall survive
termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE V — CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND NOTICES
Section 5.1 Personnel. The Recipient will secure at its own expense all labor and
materials required to perform any work in connection with the Project. The Recipient shall
be responsible for all applicable payroll, labor and industries premiums, and faxes. All
employees and subcontractors of the Recipient shail be covered by Industrial Insurance in
full compliance with title 51 of the Revised Code of Washington ("RCW™).

Affordable Housing Grant Agreement " Page Jof 11



Section 5.2 Contract Representatives. The parties' designated representatives shall be
respansible for the administration of this Agreement and for receiving notices given in
connection with this Agreement. The following are designated as the representatives of the
parties.

FOR THE COUNTY: Judy Pless, Budget & Finance Manager
County Audifor’s Office
205 West 5™ - Suite 105
Ellensburg WA 989526
509-962-7502
Judy.plessi@co kittitas. wa.ug

FOR THE RECIPIENT: Cheryl Ott, Affiliate Coordinator
Kittitas County Habitat for Humanity
738 University Way
P.O. Box 873
Ellensburg, WA 98926
5(9-962-5058

chabitatefairpoint.aet

A party may change its designated representative or address by providing written notice to
the other party,

Section 5.3 Notices. Any notice required or permitted to be made under this Agreement
may be given personally, by facsimile, or by first-class, registered or certified mail. A
notice personally delivered to the other party is deemed given upon proper delivery. A
notice sent by first-class, registered or certified mail is deemed given three days afier
mailing, if properly addressed and having proper postage. Notices delivered by facsimile
shall be deemed to have been given on the date of transmission if received during the
recipient's business day or, if not, on the recipient's next business day. E-mail addresses,
if listed in this Agreement, are provided only for convenience and not for notice purposes.

ARTICLE VI - INSURANCE

Section 6.1 Professional Legal Liability. The Recipient will maintain professional legal
liability or professional errors and omissions coverage appropriate to the Recipient's
profession. The coverage will have a limit of not jess than One Million Dollars ($1
million) per occurrence. The coverage will apply to liability for a professional error, act or
omission arising out of the Recipient's services under the Agreement. The coverage will
not exclude bodily injury or property damage. The coverage will not exclude hazards
related to the work rendered as part of the Agreement or within the scope of the Recipient's
services under the Agreement, including testing, monitoring, measuring operations or
laboratory analysis where such services are rendered under the Agreement.

Affordable Housing Grant Agreement Page 4 of 1|



Section 6.2 Workers' Compensation and Emplover Liability, The Recipient will
mantain workers' compensation insurance as required by Title 51 RCW, and will provide
evidence of coverage to the BOCC, If the Contract is for over $50,000, then the Recipient
will also maintain employer liability coverage with a limit of not less than One Million
Dollars ($1 million). The Recipient will request that the Washington State Departinent of
Labor and Industries, Workers Compensation Representative, send written verification o
the County that the Recipient is currently paying workers' compensation,

Section 6.3  Commercial Ceneral Liability. The Recipient will maintain commercial
general liability coverage for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage, subject
to & Limit of not less than One Million Dollars ($1 million) per occurrence. The general
aggregate limit will apply separately to the Contract and be no less than Two Million
Dollars ($2 miilion}. The Recipient will provide commercial general liability coverage that
does not exclude any activity to be performed in fulfillment of the Agreement. Specialized
forms specific to the industry of the Recipient will be deemed equivalent, provided
coverage 1s no more vestrictive than would be provided under a standard commercial
general lability policy, including contractuat liability coverage.

Section 6.4  Miscellaneous Insurance Provisions.

A. The Recipient will place insurance with insurers licensed to do business in the
State of Washington and having A.M. Best Company ratings of no less than A-
VI, with the exception that excess and umbrella coverage used to meet the
requirements for himits of hability or gaps in coverage need not be placed with
insurers of re-msurers licensed in the State of Washington.

B. The insurance limits established by this section are not intended to indicate the
Recipient's exposure, nor are they limitations on the Recipient's indemnification
duties, This section shall survive termination of this Agreement.

C. The policy shail be endorsed and the certificate shall reflect that the County, its
officers, officials, employees, agents and representatives, are an additional
insured with respeet to activities under the contract, and the policy will contain no
special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to the County, its officers,
officials, employees, agents and representatives as an additional insured.

D. The certificate will, at a minunum, list limits of lability and coverage. The
Recipient wili furnish the County with properly executed certificates of insurance
or a signed policy endorsement, including the additional-insured provision, which
will clearly evidence all insurance required in this Section, before work under this
Agreement shall commence, but no later than Ten (10} days after the effective
date of this Agreement. Acceptable forms of evidence are the endorsement pages
of the policy showing the County as an additional insured,

E. The Recipient will maintain all required policies in force from the time services

Affordable Housing Grant Agreement Page 5 of 11



commence until services are completed. The Recipient will provide a current or
updated copy of all insurance policies specified in the Agreement upon the
request of the County, Certificates, policies and endorsements scheduled to
expue beforz completion of services will be renewed before expiration. The
certificate will provide that the underlying insurance contract may not be
canceled, or allowed to expire, except on 30-days' prior written notice to the
County. Any certificate or endorsement limiting or negating the insurer's
obligation to notify the County of cancellation or changes must be amended so as
not to negate the intent of this provision. Written notice of cancellation or change
must be delivered to the County as set forth in Sections 5.2 and 5.3,

F. If the Recipient's Hability coverage is written as a claims-made policy, then the
Recipient must evidence the purchase of an extended-reporting period or ":ail"
coverage for a three-year period after completion of the services.

G. The Recipient's liability insurance provisions will be primary with respect to any
insurance or self-insurance programs covering the County, its elected and
appointed officers, officials, employees, agents and representatives.

H. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies will not affect
coverage provided to the County, its officers, officials, employees, agents or
representatives.

L. The Recipient's insurance will apply separately to each msured against whom
claim is made or suit is brought, subject to the limits of the insurer's liability. The
Recipient will include all subcontractors as insurers under its policies or will
furnish separate certificates and endorsements for each subcontractor. All
coverage for subcontractors will be subject to all of the requirements stated in
these provisions.

ARTICLE VII ~INDEMNIFICATION

Section 7.1 Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Recipient shall
indemaify, defend and hold harmless the County, the Committee and the BOCC, and all
County officials, officers, employees, agents and each of them, from and against all claims
in any way resulting from or arising out of the performance of this Agreement, whether
such claims arise from the actual or alleged acts, errors or omissions of the Recipient, its
subcontractors, third parties, the County, the Committee or the BOCC, or anyone directly
or indirectly employed or supervised by any of them or anyone for whose acts, errors of
omissions any of them wmay be liable. "Claim" means any loss, claim, suit, action,
lizbility, damage or expense of any kind or nature whatsoever, including but not limited to
attorneys' fees and costs, attributable to personal or bodily injury, sickness, disease or
death, or to injury to or destruction of property, including the loss of use resulting
therefromi.

Affordable Housing Grant Agreement Page 6 of 11



Section 7.2 Recipient’s Duty to Indemnify. The Recipient's duty to indemnify, defend
and hold harmless includes but is not limited to claims by the Recipient's or apy
subcontractor’s officers, emplovees or agents. The Recipient's duty, however, does not
extend to claims arising from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of Kittitas County,
the Committee or the BOCC, or of the officials, officers, employees, agents or
representatives of Kittitas County, the Committee or the BOCC.

Section 7.3 Waiver of RCW_Title 5! Tmmunity. Solely for purposes of this
indemnification provision, the Recipient expressly waives its immunity under Title 51
RCW and acknowledges that this waiver was mutually negotiated by the parties. The
Recipient’s duty to indemnify, defend and hold harmless shall survive termination of this
Agreement,

ARTICLE VIII—NONDISCRIMINATION AND LEGAL COMPLIANCE

Section 8.1 Nondiscrimination. The Recipient shall not discriminate against any
employee or applicant for employment, or program participant or program participant
applicant, on account of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, creed, marital status, age,
Vietnam era or disabled veterans status, or the presence of any sensory, mental or physical
handicap with respect to any program participation, employment upgrading, demotion,
transfer, recruitment or selection for training, including apprenticeships and volunteers.
This prohibition does not apply, however, 1o a religious corporation, association,
educational institution or society with respect to the employment of individuals of a
particular religion to perform work connected with the carrying on by such corporation,
assoctation, educational institution or society of its activities.

Section 8.2 Compliance with Laws. The Recipient and its officials, officers, employees,
agents and subcontractors shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws,
regulations, rules and policies. Kittitas County, the Committee and the BOCC shall have
no obligation to ensure such compliance.

ARTICLE IX — TERMINATION

Section 9.1 Termination for Loss of Funding. The County shal! have the right to terminate
this Agreement upon advance written notice if the funds relied upon for the Grant Award are
terminated, suspended or otherwise lost or fmpatred in whole or in part,

Section 9.2 Termination for Convenience, Fither party may terminate this Agreement for
convemence upon giving the other party af least 30 days' advance wiitten notice. In that avent,
the Recipient will be entitled to payment onfy for those expenses and costs reasonably and
actually incurred prior to the effective date of the termination,

Section 9.3 Temmumnation for Default. If either party defaults in its performance under this
Agreement, the nondefaulting party may give the defauiting party written notice that it has 30
days in which to cure the default. If the default is not cured within 30 days of notice, the

Affordable Housing Grant A greement Page 7 of 11



nondefaulting party may terminate the contract. In the event of such a termination, the
nondefauliing party shall have all rights and remedies available to it under law.

ARTICLE X — MISCELLANEQUS

Section 1.1 Permissible-Use Warranty, The Recipient warrants that its planned and actual
uses of the Grant Award constitute permissible uses for affordable housing surcharge funds as
established by RCW 36.22.178. This section shall swrvive termination of this Agreement.

Section 16,2  Organizational-Status Warranty. The Recipient warrants that it is duly
organized, existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of W ashington.

Section 16.3  Relationship of Parties. This Agreement, and the parties' and the Commitiee’s
and the County’s activities under it, shall not be construed as creating any kind of partnership or
Jjomt venture, nor shall it be construed as creating any kind of independent contractor, agency or
employment relationship between the parties, the Commiftee, or the County,

Section 10.4  No Third-Party Rights, This Agreement is entered into by the parties solely for
their own benefit and it creates or grants no rights of any kind in any other party.

Section 1.5 Assignment, The Recipient shall not assign any of ifs rights or delegate any of its
duties under this Agreement without the prior express written consent of the County, which may
be granted or refused in the County's sole discretion.

Section 10.6  Choice of Law; Venue: Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed by the
laws of the State of Washington. In the event of a legal proceeding, venue shall be only in a
court of competent jurisdiction in Kittitas County. Each party hereby consents to the personal
jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Washington, County of Kitfitas. This section shall
survive the termination of this Agreement.

Section 10.7 Waiver. No term or condition of this Agreement shall be deemed waived
uniess such waiver is expressly agreed to in writing by the party granting the waiver, In
addition, waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of any prior
or subsequent breach.

Section 18.8  Amendment. This Agreement can be amended only by a writing executed
by the parties,

Section 1.9 Lntire Agreement, The parties acknowledge that this Agreement is the
complete expression of their agreement regarding the subject matter of this Agreement,
Any oral or written representations or understandings not incorporated info this Agreement
are spectfically excluded.

Section 16.10 Headings. The headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and
shall not be deemed to affect the meaning of its provisions,

Affordable Housing Grant Agreement Page 8 of 13



Section 10,11 Severability. I any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the vahdity of the
remaining provisions that can be given effect without the invalid provision, provided that
the underlying intent of the parties can stil be given effect.

Section 16.12 Signature Authority, Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of a
party warrants that he or she has full authority to sign this Agreement on that party's
behalf.

Section 10.13 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall be deemed one
agreement. Each counterpart may be executed and delivered by facsimile to the other
party.

Section 10.14 Exhibits. The following exhibits are incorporated into this Agreement by
reference: (a) Exhibit A — Statement of Work and Project Timeline: and (b) Exhibit B ~-
Budget.

KITTITAS COUNTY: KITTITAS COUNTY BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DATE: L0 D, 2.0/8 A T

Commissioner

i
RECIPIENT: \2\ G;LJ{\MM Qg*xf\{\j;i\;«-,\_

By: (Print Name) ¢ sk ¢ ein VRS N
, y , ’ . L b A A
Tlﬂe: ’i’.ﬁn O I 0(2‘ Qi"' &t f&-»@w'\}\“ 7 f Ti‘?i.su“-); 171-!‘ ) \:“c:,z‘" “‘%“QVWM&L%"J

Lor i3
DATE: (&.% :frg! ORI s} Clldns Q‘*‘“"&Lﬁ

Affordable Housing Grant Agreement Page § of 11



EXHIBIT A - STATEMENT OF WORK AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

I. STATEMENT OF WORK ~ These funds to be used to help with construction of
House #11 in Upper Kittitas County.

*For each Quarterly Report, identify the activities, services, and expenditures that are
being funded by this grant. Include data describing the number of persons and/or
families that have received services under the program funded by this grant.

Quarterly reports are due:
Every three months beginning with the date the funds are issued by Kittitas
County.

Please send a copy of each report (o:
Kittitas County Homeless and Affordable Housing Committee
Kittitas County Board of Commissioners
Kittitag County Auditor’s Office, JTudy Pless

“Reporting requirements may be amended by the Committee so that appropriate data can
be gathered

Affordable Honsing Grant Agreement Page 1D ef |}



EXHIBIT B

September 24, 2010

Kittitas County Affordable Housing Program
Kittitas County

205 West 57

Ellensburg, WA 98826

AFFORDARBRLE HOUSING PROGRAWM
HOUSE 11 BUDGET

Kittitas County Habitat for Humanity projects that the Affordable Housing Grant issued by
Kittitas County for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012, will be used as follows:

$30,000 - purchase of land

$500 ~ start up fees

$15,000 — costs for plans, permits and hookups
$4.,500 - site preparation

350,000 ~ Grant Total

Should these numbers need tc be adjusted as buiiding gets underway, the funds will be used
per the attached projected budget.



HOUSE 11 BUDGEY

Project Budpet

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Cash Labor  TotalHouse Cost |
Startup _ $500.00 o '
Plans/permits/hookups $15,000.00
Site Preparation $6,200.00
Foundation $3,000.00
Framifg' " $8,000.00
Roofing $4,000.00
ﬁkteticr do&rs%win‘dmws‘ 54,500.00°
Exterior Finish $3,250.00
CElectrical $8,750.00
Plumblng/Heating $3,500.00
Irsuilation 53,500:00
Drywail $1,700.00
Iriterior Finish. $3.500.00
Flooring $1,500.00
Interior Doors $900.00
Cabirets/Counters £3,100.00
-Appliances - §1,700.00
Landscaning 51,008,060
ihsdrance & Tel & Utilities $450.00
Administrative & Other $5,178.00
Sanican $406:00 -
Land $30,000.00
-Parther Family Allowance $1,000.00

$108,628.00 $62,500.00 $171,128.00




